RL 22-56

Introductory No. __R22-21___

Permanent No. R22-21



THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON STATE OF NEW YORK

Date: March 9, 2022

Sponsored by Council Members: Scaringi, Resciniti, Riley, Friedman, Burns, Scanlon, Strawn

Introduced by Committee: Finance

RESOLUTION

entitled

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT NO. 1 WITH NYSDOT FOR THE PEDESTRIAN SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT, PIN 9754.63 FOR PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING/DESIGN, AND CONSTRUCTION, CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT AND CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION WORK

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Binghamton adopted Permanent Resolution 19-42, dated May 22, 2019, with NYSDOT for the Pedestrian Safety Improvements Project, PIN 9754.63 (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, the City Engineer recommends the City enter into Supplemental Agreement No. 1 with NYSDOT for preliminary engineering/design and construction, construction support, and construction inspection work for the Project, or portions thereof, at a cost not to exceed \$808,650; and

WHEREAS, the City will be reimbursed 100% of \$700,000 with Federal funds; and

WHEREAS, the City of Binghamton desires to advance the Project by making a commitment of 100% of the Federal share, \$700,000, of the preliminary engineering/design and construction, construction support, and construction inspection work for the Project, or portions thereof, at a cost not to exceed \$808,650.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the City of Binghamton, duly convened in regular session does hereby:

RESOLVE that the Council of the City of Binghamton hereby approves the above-subject Project; and be it further

RESOLVED that the Council of the City of Binghamton hereby authorizes the City of Binghamton to pay in the first instance 100% of the Federal share of the costs of the preliminary engineering/design and construction, construction support, and construction inspection work for the Project, or portions thereof, at a cost not to exceed \$808,650; and be it further

RESOLVED that the sum of \$808,650 is hereby appropriated from budget line H5110.525321.20619 (Pedestrian Improvements) and made available to cover the cost of the

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BINGHAMTON STATE OF NEW YORK

Dated: March 9, 2022

preliminary engineering/design and construction, construction support, and construction inspection work for the Project, or portions thereof, pending reimbursement; and be it further

RESOLVED that in the event the full Federal share costs of the Project exceeds the amount appropriated above, the Council of the City of Binghamton shall convene as soon as possible to appropriate said excess amount immediately upon the notification by the New York State Department of Transportation thereof; and be it further

RESOLVED that the Mayor of the City of Binghamton be and is hereby authorized to execute all necessary agreements, certifications or reimbursement requests for Federal-Aid on behalf of the City of Binghamton with the New York State Department of Transportation in connection with the advancement or approval of the Project and providing for the administration of the Project and the Municipality's first instance funding of project costs and all Project costs within appropriation therefore that are not so eligible; and be it further

RESOLVED that a certified copy of this Resolution be filed with the New York State Commissioner of Transportation by attaching it to any necessary agreements in connection with the Project; and be it further

RESOLVED that this Resolution shall take effect immediately.

I HEREBY CERTIFY that the above described funds are unencumbered and available

Chuck Shager, Comptroller

Absent

R22-21

Introductory No.

Permanent No.